1
dc1921afa
DEMO MANUAL DC1921A
Description
LTC3375EUK
8-Channel Programmable,
Parallelable, 1A Buck DC/DCs
Demonstration circuit 1921A is a digitally programmable

VIN terminals.
11
dc1921afa
DEMO MANUAL DC1921A
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 9 C1, C2, C3, C4, C5, C6, C7, C8, C13 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 10µF, ±20%, 6.3V, 0603 TDK, C1608X5R0J106M
2 8 C11, C15, C17, C19, C21, C23,
C25, C27
CAP, CHIP, X5R, 33µF, ±20%, 6.3V, 0805 TDK, C2012X5R0J336M
3 1 C12 CAP, CHIP, X7R, 2.2µF, ±10%, 50V, 0805 TDK, C2012X5R1H225M
4 1 C28 CAP, CHIP, X7R, 0.01µF, ±10%, 25V, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71E103KA01D
5 8 L1-L8 IND, SMT, 2.2µH, 21mΩ, ±20%, 3.7A, 4mm × 4mm COILCRAFT, XFL4020-222MEB
6 1 Q1 TRANSISTOR, GP, SS, NPN, 40V, SOT23 ON-SEMI, MMBT3904
7 3 R6, R8, R22 RES, CHIP, 1.02MΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M02FKED
8 1 R7 RES, CHIP, 576kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402576KFKED
9 1 R9 RES, CHIP, 47kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040247K0JNED
10 1 R10 RES, CHIP, 1Ω, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021R00JNED
11 1 R11 RES, CHIP, 287kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402287KFKED
12 1 R17 RES, CHIP, 1.07MΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M07FKED
13 1 R18 RES, CHIP, 340kΩ, ±1%, 1/10W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402340KFKED
14 2 R25, R30 RES, CHIP, 412kΩ, ±1%, 1/10W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402412KFKED
15 2 R29, R49 RES, CHIP, 732kΩ, ±1%, 1/10W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402732KFKED
16 2 R34, R45 RES, CHIP, 649kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402649KFKED
17 2 R35, R41 RES, CHIP, 432kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402432KFKED
18 1 R40 RES, CHIP, 464kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402464KFKED
19 1 R43 RES, CHIP, 422kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402422KFKED
20 1 R48 RES, CHIP, 280kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402280KFKED
21 1 U1 8-CHANNEL PROGRAMMABLE 1A  BUCK DC/DCs LINEAR TECHNOLOGY, LTC3375EUK
combining buck reguLators with a singLe output fiLter
Figure 9. Copper Foil Between L2 and L3; Modified SW1 and SW4 Traces
dc1921a F09

parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 8 C9, C30-C36 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 22µF, ±20%, 6.3V, 0805 TAIYO YUDEN, JMK212ABJ226MG
2 8 C10, C14, C16, C18, C20, C22,
C24, C26
CAP, CER, 10pF, 50V, 5%, NP0, 0402 MURATA, GRM1555C1H100JA01D
3 1 C29 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 0.1µF, ±10%, 16V, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71C104KA88
4 1 C37 (OPT) CAP, CHIP, 0402
5 2 D1, D2 LED, 660NM, SUPER RED DIFF, 0603, SMD LUMEX, SML-LX0603SRW-TR
6 12 R1, R3, R12, R15, R19, R23, R26,
R31, R36, R44, R51, R55
RES, CHIP, 1kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021K00JNED
7 10 R2, R4, R13, R16, R20, R24, R27,
R32, R37, R46
RES, CHIP, 2.40MΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04022M40JNED
8 8 R5, R14, R21, R28, R33, R38,
R42, R47
RES, CHIP, 20Ω , ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040220R0FKED
9 3 R39, R52, R53 RES, CHIP, 1.00MΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M00JNED
10 0 R50 (OPT) RES, CHIP, 0402
11 3 R54, R56, R57 RES, CHIP, 5.1kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04025K10JNED
12 0 R58-R64 (OPT) RES, CHIP, 0Ω JUMPER, 1/16W, 0402    VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED
13 0 R65 RES, CHIP, 0Ω JUMPER, 1/16W,  0402    VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED
14 0 R66 (OPT) RES, CHIP, 1206
15 1 R67 RES, CHIP, 576Ω, ±1%, 1/10W, 0402 PANASONIC, ERJ-2RKF5760X